
Sirs/Mesdames: 

REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES 
SUPREME COURT 

Manila 

SECOND DIVISION 

NOTICE 

Please take notice that the Court, Second Division, issued a Resolution 
dated June 22, 2022 which reads as follows: 

"G.R. No. 252697 (People of the Philippines v. AAA252697, 1 

BBB252697, and Alvin Muhamad y Gonzaga, accused; BBB252697, 
accused-appellant). -

The Court resolves to: 

1. NOTE the separate manifestations (in lieu of supplemental briefs) 
of the Office of the Solicitor General dated August 4, 2021 and 
of the counsel for accused-appellant, both stating that they would 
no longer file supplemental briefs as their respective briefs filed 
before the Court of Appeals had exhaustively discussed all the 
issues raised; and 

2. REQUIRE the Bureau of Conections to confirm the 
confinement of accused-appellant within ten (10) days from 
notice. 

The Case 

This appeal assails the Decision2 dated February 5, 2020 of the Court 
of Appeals (CA) in CA-G.R. CR-HC No. 12299, affinning appellant's 
conviction for violation of Section 5, Article II of Republic Act No. (RA) 
9165.3 

1 The real name of the victim, her personal circumstances and other information which tend to establ ish or 
compromise her identity, as well as those of her immediate family, or household members, shall not be. 
disclosed to protect her privacy, and fictitious initia l shall, instead, be used, in accordance with People v. 
Cabalquinto [533 Phil. 703 (2006)] and Amended Admin istrative Circular No.83-20 15 dated September 
5, 20 17. 
Rollo, pp. 3-17; Penned by Associate Justice Franchito N. Diamante with Associate Justices Germano 
Francisco D. Legaspi and Tita Marilyn B. Payoyo-Villordon, concurring. 
Otherwi_se known as the Comprehensive Dangerou-s Drugs Act of 2002. 
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Resolution 2 G.R. No. 252697 

Proceedings before the Regional Trial Court 

Under two separate Informations, accused AAA252697, Alvin 
Muhamad y Gonzaga and appellant BBB252697 were charged with violation 
of Section 5, Article II of RA 9165, viz.: 

CICL 0017-13D filed against AAA252697 

That on or about October 23, 2013 in the City of Manila, 
Philippines, the said accused, a minor, 17 years old, and acting with 
discernment, conspiring and confederating with BBB252697 and 
Alvin Muhamad y Gonzaga who (sic) already been charged with the 
Regional Trial Com1 of Manila with Criminal Case No. 13-301056 
and helping one another, not being then authorized by law to sell, 
trade, deliver or give away to another any dangerous drug, did then 
and there willfully, unlawfully, knowingly and jointly sell two (2) 
heat-sealed transparent plastic sachets marked "SAID" and "SAID 2" 
respectively, containing white crystalline substance weighing: 

ONE ZERO POINT TWO FIVE (10.25) grams; 

ZERO POINT TWO ONE (0.21) gram 

or with a total net weight of ONE ZERO POINT FORTY SIX ( 10.46) 
grams of methamphetamine hydrochloride known as "shabu[,"] a 
dangerous drug. 

Contrary to law.4 

Criminal Case No. 13-301056 filed against BBB252697 and Alvin 
Muhamad y Gonzaga 

That on or about October 23, 2013 in the City of Manila, 
Philippines, the said accused, conspiring and confederating together 
with a minor, whose age is still to be determined, and helping one 
another, not having been authorized by law to sell, trade, deliver, 
transp011 or distribute any dangerous drug did then and there willfully, 
unlawfully and knowingly sell or offer for sale two (2) heat-sealed 
transparent plastic sachets marked "SAID" and "SAID 2" 
respectively, containing white crystalline substance weighing: 

ONE ZERO POINT TWO FIVE (10.25) grams; 

ZERO POINT TWO ONE (0.21) gram 

or with a total net weight of ONE ZERO POINT FORTY SIX 
(10.46) grams of Methamphetamine hydrochloride, a dangerous 
drug. 

Contrary to law.5 

4 CA rollo, pp. 59-60. 
5 Id. at 60-61. 
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Resolution 3 G.R. No. 252697 

On arraignment, all three accused pleaded not guilty to the respective 
charges against them.6 The cases got consolidated and joint trial ensued. 

The Prosecution's Version 

On October 20, 2013, 7 a regular confidential informant went to the 
police station to report the illegal drug trade conducted by a person named 
"Kahir." PSI John Guiagui immediately formed a buy-bust team composed of 
PO3 Rodolfo Mayo, Jr. (PO3 Mayo), SPOl Joel Sta. Maria (SPOl Sta. 
Maria), and PO3 Roma Jimenez (PO3 Jimenez). PO3 Mayo was designated 
as poseur buyer while the rest, as back-up members. PO3 Mayo was handed 
two pieces of'P500.00 bills as buy-bust money. SPOl Elymar Garcia (SPOl 
Garcia) prepared and sent the Pre-Operation Report and Authority to Operate 
to the Philippine Drug Enforcement Agency (PDEA). 

On October 23, 2013, the informant arranged a m~ahir on 
the same da at five o'clock in the afternoon along - comer 

Manila. At 4:30 in the afternoon, the buy-bust team 
proceeded to the agreed place. The informant, however, got a text message 
from Kahir that he would not be able to meet them and that his nephew 
"BBB252697" will meet them instead at . Both 
the informant and PO3 Mayo walked to the designated place to meet with 
appellant BBB252697. There, the informant introduced PO3 Mayo to 
appellant, as buyer. At that time, appellant had two companions: a woman 
later identified as accused AAA252697 and a man later identified as accused 
Alvin. After appellant talked to AAA252697 in their native dialect, the latter 
handed to appellant two heat-sealed plastic sachets with white crystalline 
substance, who in turn, gave the same to PO3 Mayo. In exchange, PO3 Mayo 
gave the buy-bust money to appellant. Thereafter, he took off his bull cap to 
signify that the transaction had already been consummated. He announced his 
authority and apprehended appellant while AAA252697 and Alvin were 
arrested by the other members of the team. 8 

Immediately thereafter, PO3 Mayo marked the seized items as "SAID" 
and "SAID 2", respectively. He did the inventory and took the photographs of 
the seized items with the assistance of PO3 Jimenez. A member of the media, 
Danny Garendola, from South Journal, signed the inventory. 

The accused were brought to the police station. There, PO3 Mayo 
turned over the seized items to SPO 1 Garcia who prepared the booking sheet 
and arrest report. SPO 1 Garcia also prepared the letter referral to the 
prosecutor and request for laboratory examination of the seized items. He 

6 Rollo, p. 4. 
7 CA rollo, p. 64. 
8 CA rollo, pp. 62-68. 
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Resolution 4 G.R. No. 252697 

delivered the seized items to the PNP Crime Laboratory in Camp Crame. 
Forensic Chemist PCI Sandra Decena Go (PCI Go) conducted the laboratory 
examination on the specimens which yielded positive for methamphetamine 
hydrochloride, a dangerous drug.9 

The Defense's Version 

In the afternoon of October 23, 2013, appellant and his 17 ear old wife, 
AAA252697 flagged down a tricycle along the , 
Manila. ~ed the driver, who turned out to be accused Alvin, to bring 
them to - where appellant was supposed to rent a stall for his DVD 
and garments business. 10He had thirty thousand pesos (P30,000.00) in his 
possession which he will use to pay for the rent of the stall. They were going 
to park on Quiricada Street to buy soft drinks when two males in civilian 
clothes suddenly grabbed him (appellant). 11 The unidentified males also 
apprehended AAA252697 and the tricycle driver Alvin. 

They did not know why they got arrested. They neither sold illegal 
drugs nor was there any recovered from their possession. But the officers did 
seize the money which was in the possession of appellant. 12 No member of 
the press or the barangay were present when they were an-ested. 13 They were 
brought to the police station 14where they discovered they were accused of 
selling illegal drugs. They vehemently denied the accusation. 

The Ruling of the Trial Court 

By Decision 15 dated June 16, 2016, the trial court rendered a verdict of 
conviction against appellant for illegal sale of dangerous drugs (violation of 
Section 5, Article II of RA 9165), and AAA252697 for illegal possession of 
dangerous drugs (violation of Section 11, Article II of RA 9165). Alvin, on 
the other hand, was acquitted, viz. : 

WHEREFORE, the Court decrees to wit: 

In CICL-0017-13-D, the Court finds accused AAA252697 guilty 
beyond reasonable doubt for Possession of Dangerous Drug (shabu) and 
in conformity with law she [is] sentenced to suffer prison term of 6 years 
and 1 day as minimum to 8 years as maximun of prision mayor. 

9 Id. 
10 Id. at 71. 
11 Id. at 72. 
12 Id. at7 l. 
13 Id. 
14 Id. 
15 Penned by Presiding Judge Silverio Q. Casti llo. 
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Resolution 5 G.R. No. 252697 

And in Crim. Case No. 13 -3010S6 the Court finds accused 
BBB252697 guilty beyond reasonable doubt for violation of Section S 
of RA 9165, for selling shabu and in conformity with law he [is] 
sentenced to suffer Life Imprisonment and to pay the costs. 

With respect to Alvin Muhamady Gonzaga, the STATE failed to 
prove his guilt beyond reasonable doubt, hence he is ordered 
ACQUITTED with cost de oficio. 

xxxx 

SO ORDERED. 16 (Emphasis supplied.) 

The trial court gave full credence to the testimonies of the prosecution 
witnesses who were police officers. It found that AAA252697 was in 
possession of the dangerous drugs before appellant sold the same to PO3 
Mayo. It rejected appellant and AAA252697's defense of denial and frame 
up. As for Alvin, the trial court ruled there was insufficient evidence to prove 
his participation in the transaction. 17 

The Proceedings before the Court of Appeals 

Only appellant appealed before the Court of Appeals. He faulted the 
trial court for rendering a verdict of conviction despite the prosecution's 
alleged failure to prove that the buy-bust operation was validly conducted. 

On the chain of custody, there were no insulating witnesses during the 
inventory and photograph-taking of the seized items. The prosecution failed 
to establish the actual presence of media representative Danny Garendola who 
supposedly signed the inventory receipt. 18Too, no precautionary measures 
were undertaken in handling the confiscated items before their examination 
up to their presentation in court. 19 

The Office of the Solicitor General (OSG) countered that the trial court 
correctly found that all the elements of illegal sale of dangerous dn1gs are 
present in this case.20 The presumption of regularity in the perfmmance of the 
police officers' official functions prevails over appellant' s bare denial and 
theory of frame up.21 Lastly, the defects in the chain of custody of the seized 
items were not fatal since there was substantial compliance with the 
requirements of the law.22 

16 CA rollo, pp. 80-81. 
17 Id. at 78- 79. 
18 CA rollo, p. 53. 
19 Id. pp. 55-56. 
20 Id. pp. 146-147. 
21 Id. pp. 147- 148. 
22 Id.pp. 149- 155. 
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Resolution 6 G.R. No. 252697 

The Ruling of the Court of Appeals 

In its assailed Decision23 dated February 5, 2020, the Court of Appeals 
affirmed with modification by imposing a fine of PS00,000.00 on appellant. 

The Court of Appeals found that there was substantial compliance with 
the chain of custody rule by the police officers who were presumed to have 
regularly performed their official duties. The integrity of the corpus delicti 
was deemed duly preserved by this substantial compliance.24 

The Present Appeal 

Appellant now prays anew for his acquittal. In compliance with the 
Resolution25 dated June 28, 2021, appellant and the OSG manifested26 that, in 
lieu of supplemental briefs, they were adopting their respective briefs before 
the Court of Appeals. 

Issue 

Did the Court of Appeals err in affirming the trial court's verdict of 
conviction? 

Our Ruling 

We acquit. 

Appellant BBB252697 was charged with illegal sale of dangerous 
drugs allegedly committed on October 23, 2013 . The governing law, 
therefore, is RA 9165 prior to its amendment in 2014.27 

The chain of custody refers to the duly recorded authorized movements 
and custody of seized drugs or controlled chemicals or plant sources of 
dangerous drugs or laboratory equipment of each stage, from the time of 
seizure/confiscation to receipt in the forensic laboratory to safekeeping to 
presentation in court for destruction. Such record of movements and custody 
of the seized items shall include the identity and signature of the person who 

23 Penned by Associate Justice Franchito N . Diamante with Associate Justices Germano Francisco D. 
Legaspi and Tita Marilyn B. Payoyo-Villordon, concurring; rollo, pp. 3-17. 

24 Rollo, pp. 13- 16. 
25 Id. at 26. 
26 Id. at 29- 32 and 36-38. 
27 Republic Act No. l 0640, AN ACT TO FURTHER STRENGTHEN THE ANTI-DRUG CAMPAIGN OF 

THE GOVERNMENT, AMENDJNG FOR THE PURPOSE SECTlON 21 OF REPUBLIC ACT NO. 
9165, OTHERWISE KNOWN AS THE "COMPREHENSIVE DANGEROUS DRUGS ACT OF 2002." 
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Resolution 7 G.R. No. 252697 

held temporary custody thereof, the date and time when such transfer of 
custody were made in the course of safekeeping and use in court as evidence, 
and their final disposition. 28 The prosecution, therefore, must establish the 
following links in the chain of custody: 

First, the seizure and marking, if practicable, of the illegal 
drug recovered from the accused by the apprehending officer; 

Second, the turnover of the illegal drug seized by the 
apprehending officer to the investigating officer; 

Third, the turnover by the investigating officer of the 
illegal drug to the forensic chemist for laboratory examination; 
and 

Fourth, the tu111over and submission of the marked illegal 
drug seized from the forensic chemist to the court.29 

We focus on thefirst, third, andfourth links. 

The first link refers to the seizure and marking which must be done 
immediately at the place of the arrest. Too, it includes the physical inventory 
and taking of photograph of the seized drug which should be done in the 
presence of the accused or her representative or counsel, together with an 
elected public official, and a representative of the Department of Justice 
(DOJ), and the media. 

To remove any suspicion of switching, planting, or contamination of 
evidence, the law requires that the inventory and taking of photograph be done 
in the presence of three witnesses, namely: representatives from the media, 
AND the DOJ, AND any elected public official.30 

Here, only media representative Danny Garendola supposedly 
witnessed the inventory and photograph-taking of the seized items. No DOJ 
representative and local elected official were present. The police officers 
claimed to have called barangay officials, albeit none arrived.31 But as for the 
DOJ representative, the police officers did not bother at all to even try calling 
one. 

28 See Tumabini v. People, G.R. No. 224495, February 19, 2020. 
19 See People v. Gcyoso, 808 Phil. 19, 31 (20 I 7). 
30 See People v. Santos, G.R. No. 236304, November 05 , 2018; see also People v. Dela Cruz, G.R. No. 

238212, January 27, 2020. 
3 1 CA rollo, p. 63. 
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Resolution 8 G.R. No. 252697 

In People v. Failano, 32 the Court found that the integrity and 
evidentiary value of the seized drugs was compromised by the failure of the 
arresting officers to comply with the witness requirement and their subsequent 
failure to show that genuine efforts were exerted in securing the required 
insulating witnesses. 

The third link is the delivery by the investigating officer of the illegal 
drug to the forensic chemist. Once the seized drugs arrive at the forensic 
laboratory, the laboratory technician will test and verify the nature of the 
substance. Additionally, the fourth link involves the submission of the seized 
drugs by the forensic chemist to the court when presented as evidence in the 
criminal case. 33 

Here, records do not show how Forensic Chemist PCI Go safeguarded 
the illegal drugs while they were in her custody and prior to their presentation 
in court. 

In People v. Baltazar, 34 the accused was acquitted of illegal sale of 
dangerous drugs because the records are bereft of any evidence as to how the 
illegal drugs were brought to court. There was no showing how the alleged 
seized item was stored after it was examined by the forensic chemist, who 
handled the specimen after examination, and where the same was kept until it 
was retrieved and presented in court. 

Surely, the failure of the police officers to explain the absence of a DOJ 
representative and an elected public official during the inventory and 
photograph-taking as well as the failure of the prosecution to establish the 
safeguards taken to preserve the identity and evidentiary value of the seized 
drugs rendered the items susceptible to tampering, alteration, or substitution 
thereby casting serious doubt on the integrity of the illegal drugs presented in 
court. 

All told, the prosecution failed to establish an unbroken chain of 
custody in this case. The integrity and identity of the corpus delicti was not 
established at all. A verdict of acquittal, therefore, is in order. 

As for AAA252697, while she did not join appellant BBB252697 as 
party-appellant, the benefits of this verdict of acquittal extend to her pursuant 
to Section 11, Rule 122 of the Revised Rules on Criminal Procedure, 35 viz. : 

32 G.R. No. 237977,August 19, 20 19. 
33 People v. Bangcola, G.R. No. 237802, March 18, 20 19. 
34 G.R.No.229037,July29,2019. 
35 See People v. Posas, G.R. No. 226492, October 2, 20 19. 
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Resolution 9 G.R. No. 252697 

Section 11. Effect of appeal by any of several accused. -

(a) An appeal taken by one or more of several accused shall 
not affect those who did not appeal, except insofar as the judgment 
of the appellate court is favorable and applicable to the latter; 
(Emphasis and underscoring supplied) 

XXX 

So must it be. 

WHEREFORE, the appeal is GRANTED. The Decision dated 
February 5, 2020 of the Court of Appeals in CA-G.R. CR-I--IC No. 12299 is 
REVERSED and SET ASIDE. 

BBB252697 is ACQUITTED in Criminal Case No. 13-301056 of 
Illegal Sale of Dangerous Drugs under Section 5, Article II of Republic Act 
No. 9165 . 

Too, AAA252697 is ACQUITTED in CICL-0017-13D, of Illegal 
Possession of Dangerous Drugs under Section 11, Article II of Republic Act 
No. 9165. 

The Court DIRECTS the Director of the Bureau of Corrections, 
Muntinlupa City to cause the immediate release of BBB252697 and 
AAA252697 from custody unless they are being held for some other lawful 
cause, and to submit his report on the action taken within five (5) days from 
notice. 

Let entry of judgment be issued immediately. 

SO ORDERED." 
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